

Data Protection Officer & Freedom of Information Manager Room 126, Building 1070 MDP HQ Wethersfield Braintree, Essex CM7 4AZ

Tel: 01371 85 Fax: 01371 854080 E-mail: MDP-FOI-DP@mod.gov.uk

Our Ref: eCase: FOI2018/15813 RFI: 408/18 Date: 11 January 2019

Dear

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000: MINISTRY OF DEFENCE POLICE: OUTSTANDING ARREST WARRANTS

I refer to your email dated 11 December 2018 which was acknowledged on same date.

We are treating your email as a request for information in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA 2000).

In your email you requested the following information:

"1. How many outstanding warrants for arrest are there currently?

2. Please provide a breakdown of the offences the warrants are for, together with the number of outstanding warrants for each offence?

3. For each offence where there are outstanding warrants, please include how many warrants have been outstanding for more than one year.

4. How old is the longest currently outstanding warrant?

These are warrants issued by the courts for failing to appear at court. These can be warrants for arrest without bail or warrants where the subject will be issued with a bail notice giving him a new court date. I would term these as FTA warrants."

A search for information has now been completed by the Ministry of Defence Police and I can confirm that we do hold information in scope of your request.

1. How many outstanding warrants for arrest are there currently?

The Ministry of Defence Police(MDP) have 5 outstanding Warrants (FTA)

2. Please provide a breakdown of the offences the warrants are for, together with the number of outstanding warrants for each offence?

1.1 x Theft

1 x Handling Stolen Goods

- 3 x Obtain Electronic Communication Service
- 2.1 x Road Traffic Offence
- 3. 6 x Indecent assault on male under 14
- 4. 1 x Make false representation,
 - 1 x Conspire to make gain for self or another
 - 1 x Conspiracy to defraud
 - 2 x Possess/control article(s) for use in fraud.
- 5. 1 x Conceal/disguise/convert/transfer/remove criminal property

3. For each offence where there are outstanding warrants, please include how many warrants have been outstanding for more than one year.

All 5 Warrants have been outstanding for more than one year

4. How old is the longest currently outstanding warrant?

The longest currently outstanding warrant is 15 years 4 months

If you have any queries regarding the content of this letter, please contact this office in the first instance

If you wish to complain about the handling of your request, or the content of this response, you can request an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.gov.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review should be made within 40 working days of the date of this response.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may raise your complaint directly to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website at https://ico.org.uk/..

Yours sincerely

MDP Sec Data Protection and Freedom of Information Office